The investment portfolio of the Company’s retirement fund includes investments in equity and debt
securities of related parties recognized at fair value as shown below:

Relationship 2020 2019
Equity securities

IPeople Affiliate P=16,751,700 P=14,890,400
Petro Energy Resources Corp. Affiliate 7,361,136 9,175,055

 RCBC Leasing &
Finance Corp. Affiliate 6,304,035 6,304,035

Malayan Credit Corp. Affiliate 1,354,795 1,354,795
House of Investments Affiliate 307,012 438,253

P=32,078,678 P=32,162,538

Company contributions are agreed between the Plan Trustees and Company, in consideration of the
contribution advice from the Plan Actuary.  The expected contribution for 2021 is P=31,603,200.

The principal assumptions used in determining pension obligation for the Company’s plan are shown
below:

2020 2019
Discount rate 3.50% 4.75%
Rate of salary increase 6.00% 6.00%
Average future working lives (in years) 8.55 8.42

- 53 -

*SGVFSM006436*

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2020 and 2019,
respectively, assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Impact on present value
of defined benefit plan

Increase
(decrease) 2020 2019

Discount rate 1% (P=21,007,369) (P=15,411,255)
(1%) 24,364,598 17,817,399

Future salary increase rate 1% 23,525,291 17,419,689
(1%) (20,735,828) (15,371,484)

The maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments follows:

2020 2019
Within 1 year P=26,418,100 P=31,553,700
More than 1 year to 5 years 67,663,600 48,924,600
More than 5 years 133,604,300 131,413,900

Staff costs and other employee-related costs consist of (see Note 26):

2020 2019
Salaries and wages P=309,496,729 P=305,830,770
Net benefit expense 18,896,100 14,129,000
Other employee benefits 73,165,973 25,254,791

P=401,558,802 P=345,214,561

28. Income Tax

The provision for income tax consists of:

2020 2019
Final P=118,011,667 P=113,960,732
MCIT 22,544,614 25,776,033

P=140,556,281 P=139,736,765

- 54 -

*SGVFSM006436*

The reconciliation of the statutory income tax to the effective income tax shown in the statements of
income follows:

2020 2019
Provision for income tax at statutory tax rate P=281,793,794 P=266,908,942
Tax effects of:

Income subjected to final tax (90,162,193) (98,018,213)
Applied NOLCO (86,685,265) (195,926,623)

 Nondeductible expenses, including PFRS 16
adjustments 36,172,947 24,174,373

 Change in unrecognized deferred tax assets
and others 5,106,270 147,782,200

Income exempt from income tax (5,669,272) (5,183,914)
Effective income tax P=140,556,281 P=139,736,765

The Company did not recognize deferred tax assets on certain temporary deductible differences as
shown in the table below, since the management believes that the tax benefit of these assets will not
be realized through income tax deductions in the near future.

2020 2019
Remeasurement on legal policy reserves P=3,153,088,310 P=1,241,482,900
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 131,226,650 136,241,276
Accruals 124,136,733 196,127,377
Pension liability 120,651,400 69,177,400
MCIT 54,435,270 54,145,350
NOLCO 45,298,299 334,249,182
Unamortized past service cost 24,900,140 27,198,130
Allowance for impairment 4,454,168 3,733,963

Details and movements of the Company’s NOLCO are as follows:

Inception Year Beginning Balance Used Expired Ending Balance Expiry Year
2017 P=48,935,128 (P=48,935,128) P=– P=– 2020
2018 285,314,054 (240,015,755) – 45,298,299 2021

P=334,249,182 (P=288,950,883) P=– P=45,298,299

2020 2019
Balances at beginning of year P=334,249,182 P=987,337,926
Expiration/Used (288,950,883) (653,088,744)
Balances at end of year P=45,298,299 P=334,249,182

- 55 -

*SGVFSM006436*

Details and movements of the Company’s MCIT are as follows:

Inception Year Amount Used Expired Balance Expiry Year
2017 P=22,254,711 P=– (P=22,254,711) P=– 2020
2018 6,114,602 – – 6,114,602 2021
2019 25,776,037 – – 25,776,037 2022
2020 22,544,614 – – 22,544,614 2023

P=76,689,964 P=– (P=22,254,711) P=54,435,253

2020 2019
Balances at beginning of year P=54,145,350 P=33,817,833
Addition 22,544,614 25,776,037
Expiration/Used (22,254,711) (5,448,520)
Balances at end of year P=54,435,253 P=54,145,350

29. Subsequent Events

On March 10, 2021, the Company declared cash dividend amounting to P=300.00 million in favor of the
stockholders of record as of December 31, 2020 and the BOD approved the appropriation of the retained
earnings for negative reserves amounting to P487.23 million and P481.30 million as of December 31,
2020 and 2019, respectively.

30. Capital Management

This policy is intended to safeguard capital for the benefit of all the stakeholders including the
shareholders and the policyholders.  The BOD establishes the written policies, standards and
procedures necessary to effectively implement policies.  The level of capital adequacy risk accepted